(surrender values or death benefits, and at what ages). In practice, the charging structure of the UWP product would need
to be tailored to meet customer needs.

Milliman Research Report

SEPTEMBER  2014Participating Business In Asia
Wen Yee Lee, Alex Bryant

38

Profitability
9.21	 The profit margins for the three example products are shown in the following table, before and after the cost of capital. The

margins are expressed as a percentage of APE, calculated on a traditional embedded value basis with a risk discount rate
of 7% p.a. As well as the central scenario, based on the assumptions described in Appendix A, the table also shows profit
margins where the investment return has been stressed up and down by 2%. Although a full analysis would require a stochastic
approach, these up and down stresses give a flavour of the sensitivity of the results to changes in investment return.

TABLE 9.1: PROFIT MARGINS AS A PERCENTAGE OF APE FOR THE THREE EXAMPLE PRODUCTS, BEFORE AND AFTER THE COST OF CAPITAL,
ON THE CENTRAL INVESTMENT RETURN ASSUMPTIONS AND STRESSES UP AND DOWN BY 2%

BEFORE COST OF CAPITAL AFTER COST OF CAPITAL

   Investment return scenario -2% Central +2% -2% Central +2%

   Traditional par product -0.2% 14.6% 45.0% -0.2% 14.6% 45.0%

   UWP product -25.1% 25.9% 41.3% -40.2% 25.9% 41.3%

   Universal life product -225.5% 101.6% 86.9% -354.9% 17.4% 37.2%

9.22	 The first thing we can note from Table 9.1 is the effect of the cost of capital. In these examples we are assuming that
existing capital retained within the par fund can provide the capital support for the new par business, so there is no
marginal cost of capital to the shareholder on the traditional product. Whilst there is no explicit allowance for cost of capital
to the shareholder in this approach, there is an implicit cost of capital (which would be recognised in an embedded value)
through the cost of deferral of distribution of surplus retained in the par fund, which provides the capital resources to cover